	TOF DEFICIENCIES DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLI IDENTIFICATION NO 850394		A. BUILDING B. WING	LE CONSTRUC	TION			MPLETE 09/22	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HTY MEMORIAL HOSPITA ENTURA	1	95, CITY, STATE, 21 It, Ventura, CA 9		VENTURA C	DUNTY				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	r full	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH C	ROVIDER'S PLA ORRECTIVE AC ICED TO THE A	JUCHO MOUT	D BE CROS		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
4	The following reflects to f Public Health during Complaint Intake Num CA00540695 - Substa	an inspection visit:	partment							
	Representing the Department of Public Health: Surveyor ID # 2895, HFEN The Inspection was limited to the specific facility event investigated and does not represent the findings of a full inspection of the facility. Health and Safety Code Section 1280.3(g): For purposes of this section "immediate jeopardy" means a situation in which the licensee's noncompliance with one or more requirements of licensure has caused, or is likely to cause, serious injury or death to the patient.		actity the For dy*	poe accepted		,		VENTURA DISTRICT OFFICE	2019 JAN 16: PH 12: 26	PUBLIC HEALTH
	Health and Safety Coo. A health facility license (b), or (f) of Section 12 event to the departme fire adverse event has event is an ongoing ut welfare, health, or safe visitors, not later than event has been detect identifiable petient info with applicable law.	ed pursuant to subdive 250 shall report an ad nt no later than five do been detected, or, if gent or emergent the ety of patients, person 24 hours after the ad ted. Disclosure of indigentation shall be commented.	vision (a), tverse lays after i that eat to the nnel, or tverse ividually sistent	117/19 AHACIAG	*		, *			
	(b)(1)(D)		1/4/201	1/12	:53PM			***		
LABORATE	787 DRY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVI	DERVSUPPLIER REPRES	SENTATIVE'S SI			TITLE		(X6) DAT	E-/0	

By signing this document, I am acknowledging receipt of the entire citation packet, Pageta), 1.tiru 12

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other sefeguerds provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.



CA DEPT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

LICENSING & CERTIFICATION VENTURA DISTRICT OFFICE

From: Community Memorial Hospital of San Buenaventura

147 North Brent Street Ventura, CA 93003

To:

California Department of Public Health

1889 North Rice Avenue, Suite 200

Oxnard, CA 93036

Re:

Plan of correction for CDPH 2567 - CA00540695 RFO

January 15, 2018

Title 22 California
Code of
Regulations
Division 5 Chapter
1 Article 3 Section
70223(b)(2).
Facility failed to
ensure surgical
counts for
instruments were
performed
according to facility
policies and
procedures

Plan of correction:

A. Actions taken for patient identified:

On 6/18/2017 upon discovery of the foreign object full disclosure was provided to the patient by her physician and the object was removed. Staff in the L&D OB area were notified of the event and a thorough investigation was completed. Risk strategies were developed along with monitors for compliance and effectiveness.

B. How other patients are protected from deficient practice. Immediate measures and systemic changes to ensure deficient practice does not recur: The counting of surgical instruments is identified as a high risk problem prone process having a significant impact on patient safety. As a result of the investigation corrective actions were implemented along with an auditing process with iAuditor and observations:

1. The Count Process:

- a. Risk Reduction strategies reviewed on 08/10/17 & 08/14/17 for prevention of Retained foreign objects (RFO) at L&D staff meetings. Staff educated to importance of speaking up for patient safety. Count policy reviewed including when to get an X-ray: in cases where initial count was not performed, count was incorrect or if any member of the team has concerns about the validity of the count. Discussed importance of minimizing distraction during surgical cases. The count process is initiated prior to incision at the start of the case, when wound closure begins, prior to dressing or skin adhesive.
- Items are counted with the circulator visualizing the field and verbally participating. This process ensures that all counted items are visualized and verbally identified.
- c. "Stop the line" was implemented and education was provided. On 06/21/17, an email was sent to L&D staff regarding counting and speaking up for patient safety, using C-U-S (I am concerned, I'm uncomfortable, this is a safety issue.) This process was implemented to assure staff that if they have any concerns related to the count they are empowered to speak up and will be supported by management.
- Education module was developed for Prevention of RFO for RNs and Scrub Techs.

closing the wound are removed from the wound and returned to the scrub.

- 5. Items added to the sterile field are noted on the dry erase count board of instrument count sheet immediately
- 6. If the count is interrupted the count is resumed with recounting of items currently being counted.
- 7. Items are counted with circulator visualizing the field and verbally participating.
- 8. Hand off report to relief circulator includes report of any counted items removed from the field and held for final count.
- 9. Appropriate actions are taken for count discrepancies
- 10. Minimal talk/distractions during the case
- 11. Minimal talk distraction during the counts

The ongoing audit of counts has shown improvement. Data since Feb. 2018 to Jan 11, 2019 has shown full compliance.

The audits and reporting of compliance is the responsibility of the Director, Maternal & Children's Health Services

D. Dates corrective actions will be completed.

All corrective actions have been completed. Dates of implementation are noted above. Monitoring of compliance remains an ongoing process.

Cindy DeMotte

Community Memorial Hospital Representatives Signature:

Title: VP, Quality

Date: 1/16/2019

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPF AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION 050394			(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING B. WING	LE CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED 09/22/2017						
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HTY MEMORIAL HOSPITA ENTURA	L - SAN	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY; STATE, ZIP CODE 147 N Brent St, Ventura, CA 93083-2869 VENTURA COUNTY							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDE REGULATORY OR LSC (DENTIFYING INFO		BYFULL	IÓ PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF O (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	Hould be cross.	(X5) COMPLETE DATE				
Event ID:	(b) For purposes of the Includes any of the foll Includes any of the foll (1) Surgical events, in (D) Retention of a fore surgery or other proces intentionally Implanted intervention and object are intentionally retain. Health & Sefety Code (a) Commencing on the regulations adopted productor may assess a against a licensee of a subdivision (a), (b), or deficiency constituting violation as determine maximum of seventy-for the first administrations and dollars (\$10 subsequent administrations and dollars (\$10 subsequent administration than the first and every surface the third and every surface the third and every surface the concompliance with or licensure has caused, injury or death to the part of the first action of	cluding the following cluding the following cluding the following cluding object in a patie cluding object in a part of a planner its present prior to seed. Section 1280.3 (a) the effective date of its ursuant to this section administrative per a health facility licentor (f) of Section 1250 an immediate jeoped by the departmentive penalty, up to o 0,000 for the secondive penalty, up to o 0,000 for the secondive penalty, and up to section, "immediate usation in which the I had or more required or is likely to cause patient.	ent after ects and curgery that and (g): the on, the nalty sed under of for a ardy ardy t up to a s (\$75,000) ne hundred ad p to one 25,000) for ate licensee's nents of o, serious		·S3PM	2019 JAN 1.6 PM 12: 26 LICENSING & CERTIFICATION VENTURA DISTRICT OFFICE					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/ AND PLAN OF CORRECTION DENTIFICATION NUMB 050394				A. BUILDING B. WING	LÉ CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/22/2017		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMMUNITY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL - SAN SUENAVENTURA STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 147 N Bront St, Ventura, CA 93083-2809 VENTURA COUNT									,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENT Y MUST BE PRECEDE R LSC IDENTIFYING INFO	D BY FULL	D PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC	ER'S PLAN OF CO CRIVE ACTION SH TO THE APPROPE	KOULD BE	CROSS.	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	Surgical Service General Service General Service General Service General General Service General Gener	he medical staff sha lity for: aintenance and imp aid procedures in co- te health professior ites shall be approv- ocedures shall be and not medical staff who and record review, pleal counts for instr- g to facility policies in the retention of a furument, measuring 2 inches in width, in after Cesarean Seci- pical incision surgery pical incision in the re- s and having the fa- irth control).	elementation insultation insultation inals and ed by the opproved by ere such is the facility ruments were and a surgical 3 12.99 iside one tion (delivery of a mother's alliopian tubes ERI) was a the discovery				VENTURA DISTRICT OFFICE	3	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 050384	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN B. WING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURY COMPLETE 09/22	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMMUNITY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL BUENAVENTURA	STREET ADDRES - SAN 147 N Brent St.		ZEP CODE 93803-2809 VENTURA COUNTY		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
medical records was of According to the "Deliv Patient 1 had a C-Sect 5/20/17. Patient 1 returned (ED) on 6/20/17 and a complaining of abdomit (series of special X-returned ED set forth the following within the abdomitikely representing rete surgery."	ERI). A review of Patient 1's conducted on 9/12/17. Ferry Report," dated 5/20/17, ston and Tubal Ligation on med to the facility Emergency (18/17 (29 days later), inel pain. A report of CT scange) completed on 6/18/17 in lowing: "Very large foreign sinal cavity as detailed below lined foreign body from	A)		VENTURA DISTRICT OFFICE	PUENTIO HEALTH
"There is a large obtom body within the abdom left upper quadrent to measuring up to 33 cm inches)." An undated photograp quality vice president of was identified by the fast the retained foreign the abdominal cavity. It and demonstrated a instrument used to sep incision or wound, or that body may be accessed). The	mach/bowel/mesentery: ig metallic density foreign linal cavity extending from the the right lower quadrant in (33 cm is equal to 12.99 th was provided by the facility's on (9/12/17). This photograph acility's quality vice president body located within Patient The photograph was observed to be a retractor (a surgical parate the adges of a surgical phold back underlying organs dy parts under the incision ne facility representative actor retained in Patient 1's				
	t 33 cm (12.99 inches) in	4.4	3:53PM		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/GLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 050394	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN B. WING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SUF COMPLET	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HTY MEMORIAL HOSPI ENTURA		DRESS, CITY, STATE, at St. Ventura, CA	ZIP CODE 93003-2809 VENTURA COUN	πy	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	p.m., Patient 1 expl with abdominal pair stated the following grinding feeling, like something." Patient (medication used to for 4 weeks to allev to Patient 1, the pei not tolerate it anym ED on 6/18/17. The facility's policy "Counting Surgical Surgical Items," rev Patient's 1 surgical Section 111, part A SURGICAL ITEMS' "Number 1. Time m performed carefully processes must be (d) Surgical items a concurrently by the and the circulating if The same policy, ur 7, set forth the folio "Counts must be pe each time, The cou-	re counted audibly and viewed operating room nurse/technician nurse,"			VENTURA DISTRICT OFFICE	PUBLIS NEALTH PUBLIS NEALTH 2011 NO. 16 PM 12: 27
Event ID:E	site and the immed	the first of the provided from the party and the provided from the provided from the party of th	019 1:1	3:53PM		

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDERS (DENTIFICATION DENTIFICATION DENTIFICATION 050394			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SUF COMPLET				
\$200 M	OMDER OR SUPPLIER TTY MEMORIAL HOSPITA ENTURA	L-SAN	STREET ADDRESS, City, STATE, ZIP CODE 147 N Brent St, Venture, CA 93093-2809 VENTURA COUNTY							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EFFX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PR		BALATE	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO REFERENCED TO THE APPR	N SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE			
	the Mayo stand and be counted items that has field." Further review of the pentitled, "INSTRUMENT, set forth: "Instruments are count the abdominal and the likelihood exists that a retained. If there is a will need a count, an information of instruments. Before the procedule baseline count, b. When wound closure. At the time of permaners or the circulativisualization on all items of the person or the circulativisualization on all items. The "Delivery Report was reviewed and se C-section and Tubal ifurther documented it were performed by its specialty technician (surgical procedure. To the report were documential, first, second, and initial, first, second, and initial.	policy, under subparts COUNTS," under subparts COUNTS," under subparts on all procedur pracic cavities in when instrument could puestion about when nitial count is to be Subpart D states: Its should be performed begins, anent relief of either in an begins, anent relief of either in may not be possible forth that Patient: I dated 5/20/17 etc. I dated 5/20/17 etc. I during Patient: Tech 1) during Patient mented as performented as performented in performented as performente	from the from the from the fact (D), der Number es entering nich the be other a case done." The scrub direct islible." 3:50 p.m., I had a from the fact is and fact in counts included on ed on the fact include			VENTURA DISTRICT OFFICE	PUSLIC HEALTH			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION NUM 050394		(X1) PROVIDERSUPPLIERICLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 050394	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDING B. WING	(X9) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 69/22/2017					
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE ZIP CODE COMMUNITY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL - SAN 147 N Brent St., Ventura, CA 93003-2809 VENTURA COUNTY BUENAVENTURA									
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES * MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION TAG REFERENCED TO THE APPRO		SHOULD BE CROSS	(X5) COMPLETE DATE			
	During an interview with a.m., she reviewed Perdated 5/20/17 at 3:50 were two instrument of confirmed these countries third count at wound of initial count was conducted instruments from physically checked off sheet after she (Tech and counted. Tech 1 further explaint Tech 1 was holding a surgeon to retract the that she started countries that she started countries to that retractor. Tech retractors, However, sout loud said the number retractor was already stated, "I did not have retractor. I assumed the period of the basket."	th Tech 1, on 9/12/17 at 11:35 tient 1's "Delivery Report," p.m., and confirmed there ounts completed. Tech 1 s included the initial count to nt count baseline and the losure. Tech 1 explained the losure. Tech 1 explained the losure are the surgical l) calling out the names of n a count sheet. LN 1 the names on the count 1) stated they were present ed, during the third count, retractor while assisting the patient's skin. Tech 1 stated ing the retractors from the visualizing the retractor and oud the number corresponding 1 advised she counted 7 he explained that she verbally our "8," assuming the eighth inside the basket. Tech 1 a visual of the eighth ne eighth retractor was inside Tech 1 explained the basket			VENTURA DISTRICT OFFICE				
Event ID:E	placed. During an interview, o	ner where the instruments are n 9/12/17 at 11:53 a.m. with		3:53PM	NAMES OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P				

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICA		(X1) PROVIDERVSUS IDENTIFICATION 050394		A. BUILDING B. WING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/22/2017		
1	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER ITY MEMORIAL HOSPIT ENTURA	FAL - SAN	The second second second	ESS, CITY, STATE, 2 St, Venture, CA	ZIP CODE 93803-2809 VENTURA COU	NTY		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIEN NCY MUST BE PRECEDED OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFO	D BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO REFERENCED TO THE APPR	IN SHOULD BE CROBS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
	the surgical services concurrent review of entitled, "Counting Signatures of the latest of the surgical services of the latest of the surgical team services of the surgical team services of the surgical team services of the surgical instruments ounts as and procedure. Admin 2 explained to the surgical instruments viewed concurrently scrub technician. As surgical staff had visually services of the eighth of the surgical staff had visually of the eighth of the eighth of the eighth of the eighth of the surgical staff had visually of the eighth of the eighth of the eighth of the eighth of the primary surgeon at this point indicated she then a the primary surgeon	f the policy and proc Surgical Items and P ems," (last revised & ged the surgical inst is procedure on 5/20 e facility's policy and 2, she was involved incident pertaining to act inside Patient 1's that facility investigal aff had not performe is mandated by facilities in 2 further explained in 2 further explained in 2 further explained in were not counted a by the circulating not drin 2 was asked if suelized the eighth in the Admin 2 confirme sualized by the two is is, this is correct their retractor." The Tech 1 occurred of explained that the "Thingery occurred at the present distractions is procedure. According to the procedure. The sesumed the role of a lissumed the role of a	revention of 1/5/14), ruments 1/17 were not 1/17 procedure. It in a facility to the abdomen. It in a facility to the abdomen. It is a facility to the abdomen. It is a facility to the abdomen. It is a facility policy and the audibly nor turse and the audibly nor turse and the audibly nor turse and the eighth aurgical staff, are was no ton 9/21/17 at hird" count the surgical attains a occurred aling to Tech assistant fech 1 assistant to			VENTURA DISTRICT OFFICE	ZELOKI C	
	Tech 1 described ha	aving to hold an insti	rument used			ů.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/EUPPLIER/C AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 050394			(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN B. WING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETE	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 69/22/2017		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HTY MEMORIAL HOSPITA: ENTURA	L - SAN		ESS, CITY, STATE, St. Ventura, CA	ZIP CODE 93003-2809 VENTURA COUN	TY .		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIEN Y MUST BE PRECEEDED LSC IDENTIFYING INFOR	BYFULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X6) COMPLETE DATE	
	to retract (hold back tich hand, while holding a used to hold the stitch preparation for the sur procedure. According surgeon's needs made visualize all of the retraction performed. When the a countable item, Tech head to point to the co to cough. Tech 1 wasn 1, but according to Tech had vomited. At this tir surgeon asked for an awound (incision made body mevement cause surgical suturing of the surgeon a ribbon malle. Tech 1 stated the "Thin nurse was a count for explained when count range of vision she (Tech 1 also explained retractor was usually paced. Tech 1 also explained retractor was usually paced.	needle holder (institute of the country of the coun	trument I in			UCENSIMU & CERTIFICATION VENTURA DISTRICT OFFICE	PUBLIC REALTH	

				COMPLETE	
OVIDER OR SUPPLIER ITY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL ENTURA	The second secon	The second secon		ИТУ	
(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO	N SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Tech 1 stated that she eighth retractor (ribbon acknowledged she had retractor (ribbon mailes Tech 1 stated, "I assur retractor was behind or place." During an interview with a.m., she reviewed the 5/20/17 at 3:50 p.m. It is two instrument counts an instrument count be wound closure. LN 1 explained that du 1's 5/20/17 surgery, LN "retractors," and she the out loud the number "8 visualizing the eighth in LN 1 stated "I did not sassumed 8 retractors were not the	did not actually see the malicable). Tech 1 I not visualized the eighth able) during the third count. ned the (ribbon malicable) r inside the basket in its usual th LN 1, on 9/12/17 at 10:45 "Delivery Report," dated .N 1 confirmed there were .The initial count to establish itseline and the third count at ring the third count in Patient I 1 verbally called out, cought Tech 1 verbally replied ." LN 1 also confirmed not etractor during the third count as the eighth retractor. We were there. But clearly, the 8 re. Since, there was a			VENTURA DISTRICT OFFICE	PUBLIC HEALTH
1:20 p.m., LN 1 explair surgery dated 5/20/17, distractions as the primassistant surgeon to le count with Tech 1 was further explained the si	ned that during Patient 1's there were several nary surgeon informed the ave. LN 1 stated the "Third" the instrument count. LN 1 urgeon's phone rang several				
	connection covider or supplier try Memorial Hospital entura summary str (each deficiency recount or interview with a.m., she reviewed the 5/20/17 at 3:50 p.m. It two instrument counts an instrument count be wound closure. LN 1 explained that du 1's 5/20/17 surgery, LN "retractors," and she th out loud the number "8 visualizing the eighth in LN 1 stated "I did not a assumed 8 retractors were not the retractor left inside the Another interview was 1:20 p.m., LN 1 explair surgery dated 5/20/17, distractions as the print assistant surgeon to le count with Tech 1 was further explained the si	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Verbally said out foud the number "8." However, Tech 1 stated that she did not actually see the eighth retractor (ribbon malleable). Tech 1 acknowledged she had not visualized the eighth retractor (ribbon malleable) during the third count. Tech 1 stated, "I assumed the (ribbon malleable) retractor was behind or inside the basket in its usual place." During an interview with LN 1, on 9/12/17 at 10:45 a.m., she reviewed the "Delivery Report," dated 5/20/17 at 3:50 p.m. LN 1 confirmed there were two instrument counts. The initial count to establish an instrument count baseline and the third count at wound closure. LN 1 explained that during the third count in Patient 1's 5/20/17 surgery, LN 1 verbally called out, "retractore," and she thought Tech 1 verbally replied out loud the number "8." LN 1 also confirmed not	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ITY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL - SAN SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR USC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Verbally said out loud the number "8." However, Tech 1 stated that she did not actually see the eighth retractor (ribbon malleable). Tech 1 acknowledged she had not visualized the eighth retractor (ribbon malleable) during the third count. Tech 1 stated, "I assumed the (ribbon malleable) retractor was behind or inside the basket in its usual place." During an interview with LN 1, on 9/12/17 at 10:45 a.m., she reviewed the "Delivery Report," dated 6/20/17 at 3:50 p.m. LN 1 confirmed there were two instrument counts. The initial count to establish an instrument count baseline and the third count at wound closure. LN 1 explained that during the third count in Patient 1's 5/20/17 surgery, LN 1 verbally called out, "retractors," and she thought Tech 1 verbally replied out loud the number "8." LN 1 also confirmed not visualizing the eighth retractor during the third count. LN 1 stated "I did not see the eighth retractor. We assumed 8 retractors were there. But clearly, the 8 retractors were not there. Since, there was a retractor left inside the patient (Patient 1)." Another interview was held with LN 1 on 9/21/17 at 1:20 p.m., LN 1 explained that during Patient 1's surgery dated 5/20/17, there were several distractions as the primary surgeon informed the assistant surgeon to leave. LN 1 stated the "Third" count with Tech 1 was the instrument count. LN 1 further explained the aurgeon's phone rang several	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 147 N Brent St, Venture, CA 93083-2809 VENTURA COU ENTURA SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH OBFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Verbally said out tout the number "8." However, Tech 1 stated that she did not actually see the eighth retractor (ribbon malleable). Tech 1 acknowledged she had not visualized the eighth retractor (ribbon malleable) during the third count. Tach 1 stated, "I assumed the (ribbon malleable) retractor was behind or inside the basket in its usual place." During an interview with LN 1, on 9/12/17 at 10:45 a.m., she reviewed the "Delivery Report," dated 5/20/17 surgery, LN 1 verbally called out, "retractors," and she thought Tech 1 verbally replied out loud the number "8." LN 1 also confirmed not visualizing the eighth retractor during the third count. LN 1 stated "I did not see the eighth retractor, We assumed 8 retractors were there. But clearly, the 8 retractors were not there. Since, there was a retractor left inside the patient (Patient 1)." Another interview was held with LN 1 on 9/21/17 at 1:20 p.m., LN 1 explained that during Patient 1's surgery dated 5/20/17, there were several distractions as the primary surgeon informed the assistant surgeon to leave, LN 1 stated the "Third" count with Tech 1 was the instrument count. LN 1 further explained the surgeon's phone rang several	OWDER OR SUPPLIER OWDER OR SUPPLIER OWDER OR SUPPLIER TY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL - SAN INTURA SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DESCRIPTIONS (EACH DESTORMY OR LOC DESTREMANDED PLAN OF CORRECTION) (EACH DESTORMY OR LOC DESTREMANDED PRILL REGULATORY OR LOC DESTREMANDED PRI

		(X1) PROVIDER/BUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 050394	A, BUILDING B, WING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	COMPLE					
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMMUNITY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL - SAN BUENAVENTURA STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 147 N Brent St, Vendura, CA 93003-2809 VENTURA COUNTY										
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID . PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPRI	SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X6) COMPLETE DATE				
	Patient 1 had thrown a surgeon requested the retractor. According to LN 1, Pater to during the third conformed a structure of the hold down LN 1 also confirmed a structure of the hold down LN 1 also confirmed a structure of the hold down LN 1 also confirmed a structure of the hold down LN 1 also confirmed a structure of the hold down LN 1 also confirmed a structure of the hold instrument basket retractor was there. So count being a correct variances at the end of the count of the hold of the hold of the surgical procedure or vomiting. MD 1 stated at the patient's stomach incident and the patient's stomach incident and closure. MD 1 Obviously 1 didn't remetractor). Since, it will lost sight, clearly, it will the "Surgical Case Formaching and the surgical Case Formaching and the sur	of the medical doctor MD 1 (the not 1's surgery), on 9/12/17 at med that during Patient 1's 15/20/17, Patient 1 started 1, "It was hard to close the in the intestines are outside 1 used a (ribbon) malleable bowels in before I closed the islon." MD 1 stated not not me malleable retractor during stated, "I don't remember, nove it (ribbon malleable as left inside the patient. We as our error."			2019 JAN 16 PM 12: 27 VENTURA DISTRICT OFFICE					
	p.m., documented the exploratory laparoton	Record," dated 6/18/17 at 2:44 at Patient 1 underwent an ny procedure (surgical abdomen is opened and the		13:53PM						

INMER OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMMUNITY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL - SAN AND SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPOSITIONESS (EACH DEFOCISION SEE PRECEDEDS BY PULL PREPAY REGULATORY OR USC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ADDOMINATION OF REGULATORY OR USC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION PREPAY REGULATORY OR USC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION WITH CONSIDERATION OF THE APPROPRIATE DEPOCIEDORY ADDOMINATION OF THE APPROPRIATE DEPOCIEDORY PULL PREPAY TAG. BEFFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE DEPOCIEDORY ADDOMINATE APPROPRIATE DEPOCIEDORY TAG. PREPAY TAG	44 4	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPI AND PLAN OF CORRECTION DENTIFICATION N 050394			(X2) MULTI A. BUILDING B. WING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SI COMPLE	10 m
PREPIX TAG RECULATORY OF LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION abdominal organs examined for injury or disease), and removal of retained instrument under the use of general anesthesia (medically induced coma with drugs rendering a patient unresponsive and unconscious) to remove the retained ribbon malleable retractor. This procedure occurred, 29 days after Patient 1's original surgery. The failure of the facility staff to follow the facility's policipe and procedures, perfaining to counting and accounting for any and all items entering the patient during a surgical procedure, and ensuring the tems came back out of the patient, resulted in the retention of a ribbon malleable retractor. This failure is a regulatory violation that has caused, or is likely to cause, serious injury or death to the patient to the patient. This facility failed to prevent the deficiency(iss) as described above that caused, or is likely to cause, serious injury or death to the patient in the patient, and therefore constitutes an immediate jeopardy within the meaning of Health and Safety Code Section 1280.3(g).	COMMUN	HTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL	L-SAN		and the second of		NTY	
and removal of retained instrument under the use of general anesthesia (medically induced coma with drugs rendering a patient unresponsive and unconscious) to remove the retained ribbon melleable retractor. This procedure occurred, 29 days after Patient 1's original surgery. The failure of the facility staff to follow the facility's policies and procedures, pertaining to counting and accounting for any and all terms entering the terms came back out of the patient, resulted in the retention of a ribbon malleable retractor in Patient 1. As a result, Patient 1 underwent a second surgical procedure, under general anesthesite, 29 days after the original surgery to remove the ribbon malleable retractor. This failure is a regulatory violation that has caused, or is likely to cause, serious injury or death to the patient. This facility failed to prevent the deficiency(ies) as described above that caused, or is likely to cause, serious injury or death to the patient, and therefore constitutes an immediate jeopardy within the meaning of Health and Safety Code Section 1280.3(g).	PREPIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEEDED	BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	N SHOULD BE CROSS-	COMPLETE
		and removal of retained general anesthesia (modrugs rendering a patiture unconscious) to removal and a patiture of the facility of the facility policies and procedure accounting for any and during a surgical procedure, and a result, Patient 1 is procedure, under generate original surgery to retractor. This failure has caused, or is likely death to the patient. This facility failed to described above that serious injury or deal constitutes an introduction and the patient.	ed instrument under disciplination of the retained ribit his procedure occurred in the patient, resulted in the retained ribit his procedure occurred in the patient, resulted in the retained	er the use of coma with and con curred, 29 se facility's cunting and githe patient the in Patient 1. Ind surgical 2 days after a malleable lation that is injury or ficiency (ies) as likely to cause, and therefore y within the			JAN 16 PM SING & CERTIF URA DISTRICT	PUBLIC REALTH
Event ID:E65911 1/4/2019 1:13:53PM	Event ID:	65911		1/4/2019	1:1	3:53PM		